
Eastbourne Licensing 
Committee 
15 January 2024 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Amanda Morris (Chair); Councillors Daniel Butcher (Deputy-Chair) 
Kathy Ballard, Colin Belsey, Andy Collins, Penny di Cara, Nigel Goodyear, 
Jane Lamb, Anita Mayes, Hugh Parker, Teri Sayers-Cooper and Jenny Williams 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Friday, 5 January 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Questions by members of the public   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 

has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
  

5 Urgent items of business   
 
 The Chair to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be added to 

the agenda.  
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 
 The Chair to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  
One spokesperson is permitted to speak for 3 minutes and must register by 
12noon on Thursday, 11th January 2024. Email: committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 
  
Note: Normally only one speaker is allowed to address the Committee on an item 
for three minutes and that one person should act as spokesperson for the group. 

Public Document Pack



 

No more than one speaker can be allowed except in exceptional circumstances 
with prior agreement of the Chair at the registration deadline. 
  

7 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and 
private hire sector  (Pages 13 - 54) 
Report of the Chief Executive 
  

8 Review of the Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy  (Pages 55 - 168) 
Report of the Chief Executive 
  

9 Date of the next meeting   
 
 Additional meetings of the Committee will be scheduled as and when required.  

 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be being webcast and may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the 
start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to have 
consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 



If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Eastbourne Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 5 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amanda Morris (Chair). 
 

Councillors Daniel Butcher (Deputy-Chair), Kathy Ballard, Colin Belsey, Penny di Cara, 
Nigel Goodyear, Jane Lamb, Hugh Parker and Teri Sayers-Cooper. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Dunk (Lead for Regulatory Services), Dee O’Leary (Senior Specialist Advisory – 
Resolution Team, Licensing) Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) and 
Emily Horne (Committee Officer).  
  
  
10 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.   
  

11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Andy Collins, and 
Anita Mayes. Absence was noted from Councillor Jenny Williams.  
  

12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Goodyear declared a prejudicial interest in item 9, Amendments to 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, as he was Deputy 
Chair, Treasurer and Trustee of the Eastbourne Blind Society and shared the 
same views as the speaker from the Society.  He confirmed that he would 
leave the room for the discussion of the item.  
  

13 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none.   
  

14 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none.  
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 5 December 2023 

15 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
A request to speak had been received from Mr Mark Simmons of Eastbourne 
Blind Society on behalf of the Eastbourne Access Group regarding Agenda 
Item 9, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results.   
  

16 Approval of Licensing Fees 2024/2025 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which 
sought its recommendation to Full Council that the licensing fees set out in the 
appendix to the report be applied from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report highlighting the fees 
proposed for the year. 
  
Members asked if the fee increases were set centrally. Officer advised that 
some licensing fees were set centrally and others licensing fees were set 
locally. In relation to the locally set fees Officers had been mindful of the effect 
of the increase on certain sectors and the proposed licensing fees had been 
set in consultation with colleagues in Finance.   
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to agree the officer recommendations 
listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Sayers-Cooper. 
  
Resolved (Unanimous) that the Licensing Committee: 
  

1)    That Full Council be recommended to approve the Licensing fees as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, to apply from 1 April 2024. 

  
  

17 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results 
 
Having declared a prejudicial Interest, Councillor Nigel Goodyear left the room 
during the discussion and voting on this item. 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery to 
review the results of the six-week public consultation on the revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, to seek to agree the changes to 
be adopted on a date to be agreed on a date to be agreed with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and to review the Guidance every three years. 
  
Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the Eastbourne Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance and at Appendix 2, the 
summary of results in the Consultation Report. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report, highlighting 
suggested changes to the Guidance and summarised the submissions 
received.  It was reported that a consultation response had been received after 
the deadline which had been circulated to the Committee from the Wheelchair 
Transport Service (WTS).   

Page 6



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 5 December 2023 

  
Members were advised that an Equality and Fairness Analysis Impact 
Assessment had been circulated to the Committee as a background document 
and that due regard should be made to protected characteristics when making 
a decision. 
  
Mr Mark Simmons, Chief Executive of Eastbourne Blind Society, spoke on 
behalf of the Eastbourne Access Group to state their opposition to the 
proposed removal of the requirement that all new Hackney Carriage vehicles 
should be wheelchair accessible and contended that was a need to improve 
the provision of accessible travel in Eastbourne. 
  
Members’ questions included:  
  

       Could a discount or incentive be provided to encourage drivers to 
purchase a WAV?  The RSL stated were other community transport 
options available that did not have to be licenced.  The consultation 
feedback had identified some disabled users were not aware of the 
community service.  Officers confirmed that they would look broadly at 
methods to incentivise the number of WAVS in Eastbourne, to explore 
more eco-friendly vehicles and to review any Government financial 
schemes or grants.   

       How many WAVs were there and how many new drivers had applied 
within the last 3 or 4 years? RSL confirmed that since 2019, three new 
Hackney Carriage WAV’s had been licenced by Eastbourne Borough 
Council.  

       What does the routes section of the knowledge test imply? RSL 
explained the routes test was a topographical assessment that covered 
points of interest rather than learning the roads. This was not the same 
as a knowledge test.  

  
Members discussed the importance of the disability legislation, and the need 
for WAVS to be available at all times. They felt there would be a decline in 
community groups providing WAVs if it was mandatory for taxis to be WAVs 
and that the community groups should be supported to ensure vehicles were 
available regularly at the right times.   
  
The Committee discussed the results of the online public consultation 
(paragraph 4.3 of the Officers report) and resolved as follows: 
  
Question 2 – Introduce a Private Hire-only Licence for new applicants.  
  

 Members questions included: Was the introduction of a Private Hire-only 
Licence for new applicants an incentive to join the trade and if so, why?  
The RSL explained that the Private Hire only licence would mean that 
applicants would not be required to undertake the route section of the 
knowledge test, but they would be required to undertake a topographical 
test. The feedback from the trade was that the dual drivers licence was 
a barrier and they felt that lowering the requirements would incentivise 
new drivers into the trade. 

Page 7



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 4
[...]
 
Councillor Belsey proposed that the Committee agreed the officer 
recommendations as listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Parker. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
  

1.       To delegate to the Lawyer to discuss points raised in Appendix C (part 
of Appendix 2) with those making the submissions and seek to agree 
changes; 

2.       To delegate to the Senior Specialist Advisor to take the necessary steps 
to implement any changes; to produce the final Guidance and publish it 
on a date to be agreed with the Chair of the Licensing Committee; and 

3.       To agree that the Guidance be reviewed every three years.   
  

18 Date of the next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 15 January 2024.  
  
Any additional meetings of the Committee would be scheduled as and when 
required. 

Page 10



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 7 5 December 2023 

 
The meeting ended at 7.58 pm 

 
Councillor Amanda Morris (Chair) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 15th January 2024  

Title: Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles 
in the taxi and private hire sector. 
 

Report of: Chief Executive   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to consider the results of the study into 
supporting the transition to lower and zero emission 
vehicles 
 

Officer 
recommendation: 

(1) The Licensing Committee agrees that, the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, be amended 
so that new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle 
Certification Agency as low, hybrid, ultra-low or zero 
emission vehicles shall be age exempt 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To support the transition to lower and zero emission vehicle 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Joanna Dunk 
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 
 
1 

 
 
Introduction 
 

1.1  Eastbourne Borough Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles 
and operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
 

1.2 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance applies to 
all drivers, vehicles and operators and was implemented on the 4th April 2022.  
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 

On 7th July 2022 the Licensing Committee agreed that a taxi survey (referred to 
originally as a feasibility study) into all options to support the transition to low 
and zero emission vehicles be undertaken for the taxi and private hire sector in 
Eastbourne.  The study took place between May to July 2023 across all 
authorities in East Sussex.  The Energy Savings Trust were granted funding 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

from Defra for this activity on behalf of local authorities.  There was no cost 
implication to Eastbourne Borough Council.  297 responses to the survey were 
received across East Sussex, 85% of engagement was from the taxi trade.  
 
The results of the taxi survey undertaken for Lewes and Eastbourne are 
presented in Appendix 1.  Members are asked to note that Page 8 of the results 
shows that hybrid vehicles are listed as popular vehicles for both private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles.  

2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Department for Transport taxi and private hire best practice guidance has 
been recently updated on 17th November 2023.  In relation to vehicle age the 
guidance states: 

“The setting of an arbitrary age limit may be inappropriate, counterproductive 
and result in higher costs to the trade and ultimately passengers. For e
[...]
eligibility-and-applications/plug-in-taxi-grant-eligibility-and-applications


3 Recommendations 
  
3.1 The following is the recommended change, at page 6 of the Guidance: 

 

• For new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle Certification 
Agency as Low Emission, Hybrid, Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and Zero 
Emission Vehicles shall be age exempt. From 15 years of age onwards 
vehicles are subject to additional checks in the form of an annual 
emission certificate check and provision of an emission certificate.  
 

4 
 
4.1 

Financial appraisal 
 
There are no financial implications with this report. 

  
5 
 
5.1 

Legal implications 
 
The Legal Section considered this Report on 3 January 2024 (IKEN 12610-EBC-
MW). 

  
6 Risk Management Implications  

 
6.1 There are no implications around risk. 

 
7 Equality analysis 

 
7.1 There are no implications around equalities.  

 
8 Environmental sustainability implications 

 
8.1  This report supports a more sustainable environment and reduction of emission 

of vehicles. 
 

9 Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Taxi Survey Results.  
 

10 Background papers 
 

10.1 Licensing Committee Report on Supporting the Transition to Low Vehicle or 
Zero Emission Vehicles - 7th July 2022  
 

 

Page 15

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s25136/Supporting%20the%20transition%20to%20low%20vehicle%20or%20zero%20emission%20vehicles.pdf
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s25136/Supporting%20the%20transition%20to%20low%20vehicle%20or%20zero%20emission%20vehicles.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Abby McDougall Oct 2023

East Sussex taxi & 
private hire survey
Final report

Appendix 1

P
age 17



This report contains a summary of the results from the East Sussex engagement survey, a 
fleet profile for Eastbourne & Lewes and recommended next steps to encourage the uptake 
of electric vehicles. The report is split up into the following sections:

1. Fleet profile

2. Character
[...]
 Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 15th January 2024 
 

Title: Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement 
of Licensing Policy  
 

Report of: Rob Cottrill  
Chief Executive of Lewes and Eastbourne Borough Council 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy and agree a six-week public 
consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee review the Licensing Act 2003 
Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy  
    
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start a six-week consultation with the public, trade and 
interested bodies. 
 
(3) That following the consultation period the Lead for 
Regulatory Services, in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the 
Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
and then recommend the same to Full Council for approval. 
That in the event of substantial changes being suggested by 
the consultation a report be brought back to a Licensing 
Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Statutory requirement to review the Statement of Licensing 
Act Policy every five years.  

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Dunk  
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services 
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish for a five-year period, a Statement of Licensing Policy for their area 
which applies when exercising its functions under the Act. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



1.2  The Policy should be regarded as a local framework for decision making when 
considering licensing applications and the licensing committee and its sub-
committees are required to have due regard to this when forming a decision. 
 

1.3  The current Policy, dated 2019 -
[...]
endix 2 - Proposed amended Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

9 Background papers 
 

9.1 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – 
December 2023. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
  
  

 
  

  
  
  

LICENSING ACT 2003  
  
EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 2019-2024  
  
  
  
Eastbourne Borough Council  
Town Hall   
Eastbourne  
East Sussex   
BN21 4UG  
  
customerfirst@eastbourne.gov.uk  
  
Tel no: 01323 410000  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 59



  
Executive Summary .......................................................................................... 3   
1.0    Introduction and Purpose....................................................................... 6   
 
2.0    Policy Consultation and Review ............................................................ 8  
3.0     Fundamental Principles ......................................................................... 8   
4.0    Local Features and Characteristics of the Borough ............................. 10  
5.0    Decision Making Process .................................................................... 10  
6.0    Integration and the Promotion of Other Strategies .............................. 12  
7.0    Other Regulatory Regimes and Avoidance of Duplication ................... 13  
8.0    Trading Hours ...................................................................................... 15   
9.0     Mandatory Licensing Conditions ......................................................... 16  
10.0 The Operating Schedule ..................................................................... 17  
11.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder ...................................................... 17  
12.0  Public Safety ...................................................................................... 20   
13.0  Prevention of Public Nuisance ...............................................
[...]
.. 51  
  

Page 60



Executive Summary  
  
In accordance with the revised Guidance from the Secretary of State, the Licensing 
Authority is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to produce every five years, a 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which sets out how it will exercise its licensing 
functions in respect of applications for the retail sale of alcohol, the supply of alcohol 
to members of a club, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of 
late-night refreshment in the Eastbourne Borough area. The following is a summary 
of the key provisions of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
  
The Policy explains the approach the Council intends to take in order to meet the 
four Licensing Objectives stated in the Act as follows: -  
  
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
• Public Safety;  
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
• The Protection of children from Harm.  
  
In the Policy, the Council recognises that longer, more flexible trading hours can 
contribute to easing crime and disorder problems by ensuring that large numbers of 
customers do not leave licensed premises at the same time.  
  
This often helps reduce congestion at taxi ranks and late-night fast-food outlets. The 
policy does not therefore set fixed trading hours, although the Council recognises 
that stricter conditions may be necessary in certain instances, for example with 
regard to noise, additional control mechanisms and conditions may need to be 
applied in more densely populated residential areas.  
  
The Policy does not seek to artificially introduce staggered closing times. Shops and 
supermarkets will generally be permitted to sell alcohol at any time during their 
normal trading hours unless there are very strong reasons for restricting those hours.   
The Act gives licensed premises the opportunity to operate for longer periods. 
However, with these opportunities come additional responsibilities and the Council 
will have regard to its obligati
[...]
Rescue Service  
Eastbourne Borough Fire Safety Office  
Whitley Road  
Eastbourne  
BN22 8LA  
Tel: 0845 1308855  
  
Sussex Police  
The Chief Officer of Police  
Licensing Department  
Battle Police Station  
North Trade Road  
Battle  
TN33 0EX  
Tel: 101  
  
For Non-council owned premises   Council owned premises:    
  
Health & Safety Officer   Enforcement Liaison Officer  
Eastbourne Borough Council  Health & Safety Executive  
Grove Road               Phoenix House  
Eastbourne     23-25 Cantelupe Road  
East Sussex     East Grinstead  
BN21 4TW     RH19 3BE  
Tel: 01323 410000    Tel: 01342 334200  
  
Planning       
Development Manager     
Eastbourne Borough Council    
Grove Road      
Eastbourne       
East Sussex       
BN21 4UH       
Tel: 01323 410000     

Page 111



  
Environmental Health  
Senior Specialist Advisor  
Eastbourne Borough Council  
Grove Road  
Eastbourne,  
East Sussex  
BN21 4TW  
Tel: 01323 410000  
  
Child Protection  
East Sussex County Council  
Head of Children’s Safeguards and Quality Assurance  
P.O Box 5  
East Sussex County Council  
County Hall  
Lewes  
East Sussex  
BN7 1SW  
Tel: 01273 481000  
  
Trading Standards  
East Sussex County Council Trading Standards  
St Marys House  
52 St Leonards Road  
Eastbourne  
East Sussex  
BN21 3UL  
Tel: 01323 418200  
  
Primary Care Trust  
Public Health Network & Business Manager  
E1C County Hall  
St Anne’s Crescent  
Lewes  
East Sussex  
BN7 1UE  

  

Page 112



 

Page 1 of 56 

APPENDIX 2 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT  
OF LICENSING POLICY 2024-2029 

  
  
  
Eastbourne Borough Council  
Town Hall   
Grove Road 
Eastbourne  
East Sussex   
BN21 4UG  
  
customerfirst@eastbourne.gov.uk  
  
Tel no: 01323 410000  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 113



 

Page 2 of 56 

Summary  
  
This is the Statement of Licensing Policy as determined by the Council in respect of its 
licensing functions, with regard to the Li
[...]
 

• Pubs and night clubs 

• Off licences (includes supermarkets/shops selling alcohol)  

• Restaurants serving alcohol 

• Restaurants serving hot food and drink after 23:00 

• Private members clubs/social clubs 

• Hotels/guest houses selling alcohol 

• Cinemas/theatres  

• Community premises and village halls 

• Providers of temporary events involving licensable activities and any other 
premises at which licensable activities are to be provided 

 
1.8 The Policy will apply across a range of applications which include the following; 
 

• New premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 

• Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 

• Provisional Statement for proposed premises yet to be built  

• Transfer of Premises Licences  

• Disapplication of mandatory condition in respect of alcohol sales at 
community premises 

• Variations of licences to change the Designated Premises Supervisor  

• Reviews of Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 

• Personal Licences  

• Temporary Events Notices 
 

1.9 The Licensing Authority also regulates other activities at licensed premises which 
include gambling this is outlined in the Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling 
Policy .  

 
1.10  Consultation  
 

The Statement of Licensing Policy will be kept under review and where any 
significant amendments are considered necessary these will only be made after 
consultation have taken place in accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Amendments required due to a change in legislation that do not impact on 
the aims and objectives will be made by Lead for Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, In order for Policy to 
remain legislatively correct 
 
 
 
 

Page 117

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/media/2957/Gambling-Statement-of-Principles-2022-Eastbourne-Borough-Council/pdf/Gambling_Statement_of_Principles_2022_Eastbourne_Borough_Council.pdf?m=638252658025530000
https://www.
[...]

address the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Sub Committee retire to make decision. Note that the decision may not be given 

on the day of the hearing and in those circumstances the decision will be sent to 
the parties within the legal time limits  

 
 
 
 

Page 168


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023
	Minutes

	7 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex taxi and private hire survey
	Introduction
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Overview

	Fleet profile
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Age profile by licensed location   (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 5: Fuel types and ULEZ compliance   (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 6: Euro status by licensing authority (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 7: Age when purchased by current owner  (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 8: Popular vehicles (Lewes & Eastbourne only)

	Characteristics
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Licence types
	Slide 11: Where are you licensed? 
	Slide 12: Response rates
	Slide 13: Operators – fleet size
	Slide 14: Who owns your vehicle(s)?

	Driving patterns
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Daily mileage – drivers
	Slide 17: Working days & annual mileage
	Slide 18: Annual mileage – operators 
	Slide 19: Charging required during shifts
	Slide 20: Rapid charging – 50 kW
	Slide 21: Shared vehicles
	Slide 22: Parking while off-shift
	Slide 23: Frequent long-distance fares
	Slide 24: What kind of trips do you do?
	Slide 25: Popular taxi ranks – top 15 sites
	Slide 26: Existing infrastructure via Zapmap

	Opinions on EVs
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Plans to switch to EV
	Slide 29: Plans to switch by district
	Slide 30: Suggested chargepoint locations
	Slide 31: Have you experienced any benefits or challenges from switching to an EV?
	Slide 32: 111 general comments – recurring themes:
	Slide 33: 111 general comments – recurring themes (cont.):

	Key recommendations
	Slide 34
	Slide 35: Suitable EV alternatives
	Slide 36: Key recommendations & Next steps
	Slide 37: Key recommendations & Next steps



	8 Review of the Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Current Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix 2 - Proposed amended Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Eastbourne Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 15 January 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amanda Morris (Chair). 
 

Councillors Daniel Butcher (Deputy-Chair), Kathy Ballard, Nigel Goodyear, Jane Lamb, 
Hugh Parker, Teri Sayers-Cooper and Jenny Williams. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Dunk (Lead for Regulatory Services), Dee O’Leary (Senior Specialist Advisory – 
Resolution Team, Licensing) Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) and 
Emily Horne (Committee Officer).   
 
  
19 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.   
  

20 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Colin Belsey, Andy 
Collins, and Penny di Cara. Absence was noted from Councillor Anita Mayes.  
  

21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Goodyear declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 8, 
Review of the Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as he was Trustee of the Leaf Hall Trust, which had a 
licence.  Councillor Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 as a 
Trustee of the Towner, Eastbourne, which also had a licence.   
  

22 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none.   
  

23 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none.   
 
  



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 15 January 2024 

24 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
There were none.   
  

25 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi 
and private hire sector 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to 
support the transition to lower and zero emission vehicles. 
  
Members supported the proposal to encourage the trade to move to electric or 
hybrid vehicles. It was recognised that there was a need for the number of 
rapid charging points to be increased in the borough. Members also requested  
clarification between rapid and fast charging, which were terms use in the 
officer’s report. 
  
The RSL explained that the proposal was to remove the current 15 year age 
limit for low, hybrid, ultra low and zero emission vehicles and explained that the 
certification to confirm the vehicle had met its emission requirements was 
required as part of the MOT test. 
  
Councillor Ballard proposed approval of the officer recommendation as set out 
in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Goodyear. 
  
Resolved (Unanimously): 
  

1) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be 
amended so that new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle 
Certification Agency as low, hybrid, ultra-low or zero emission vehicles 
shall be age exempt.  
  

  
26 Review of the Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement 

of Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive to consider the 
Licensing Act 2003 Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy, which was reviewed every five years, and to agree a six-week public 
consultation. 
  
Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the Eastbourne Borough Council 
current Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 and at Appendix 2, the 
proposed amended Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report, highlighting 
suggested changes to the Guidance. 
  
Councillor Parker proposed that the Committee agree the officer 
recommendations as listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Lamb.  



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 15 January 2024 

  
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

  
1.    To authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor to start a six-week consultation 

with the public, trade and interested bodies; and 
2.    To agree that following the consultation period the Lead for Regulatory 

Services, in conjunction with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be 
delegated to consider the consultation responses and make any minor 
changes to the Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy and then recommend the same to Full Council for approval. That in 
the event of substantial changes being suggested by the consultation a 
report be brought back to a Licensing Committee. 

  
  

27 Date of the next meeting 
 
Any additional meetings of the Committee would be scheduled as and when 
required.   
  
 

The meeting ended at 6.26 pm 

 
Councillor Amanda Morris (Chair) 


